CapMan has subsidiaries outside of the Eurozone, and their equity is exposed to movements in foreign currency exchange rates (Sweden,
Denmark and Norway). However, the Group does not hedge currency as the impact of exposure to currency movements on equity is rela-
tively small. The Group is not exposed to significant currency risks, because Group companies operate in their primary domestic markets.

e) Price risk of investments in funds
Investments in funds are valued using the International Private Equity and Venture Capital Valuation Guidelines. According to these guide-
lines, fair values are generally derived by multiplying key performance metrics of the investee company (e.g., EBITDA) by the relevant
valuation multiple (e.g., price/equity ratio) observed for comparable publicly traded companies or transactions. Changes in valuation
multiples can lead to significant changes in fair values depending on the leverage ratio of the investee company.

Sensitivity analysis of fund investments (excluding funds of funds)

2009
Impact on result before taxes,

€ million

2008
Impact on result before taxes,

€ million

Change -10% Change +10% Change -10% Change +10%

Average profitability of portfolio companies in the
2009 financial year -0.63 1.21 -2.24 2.21

Average peer group multiples -4.60 5.50 -4.51 4.56

EUR/SEK FX rate 0.25 -0.20 0.47 -0.38

EUR/NOK FX rate -0.47 0.39 0.32 -0.26

EUR/DKK FX rate 0.07 -0.06 0.15 -0.12

Total -5.39 6.84 -5.81 6.01

The Group’s assets measured at fair value
at 31 December 2009.

€ (‘000) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Investments at fair value through profit and loss

Investments in funds 3,422 55,999 59,421

Fund investments in level 3 mainly include investments in unlisted companies, and have no quoted market values.

34. Events after the closing date

It was announced in early January that funds managed by CapMan would exit the Finnish financial management and payroll processing
company, Pretax Oy, and sell their holding to a fund managed by Sponsor Capital. The transaction is expected to be completed by the end
of the first quarter of 2010 and is anticipated to have an approximately €1.5 million impact on CapMan Plc’s result for 2010 as a result
of carried interest received from Finnventure Fund V. The closing will require the completion of customary closing conditions.